In addition to the aforementioned interest, the Customer shall pay to N&S a 
compensation equal to 15% (fifteen per cent) of the outstanding unpaid and 
overdue invoice amounts as well as all other applicable legal and extralegal 
recovery expenses and costs, with a minimum of EUR 125 (one hundred and 
twenty-five) and without prejudice to the right of EMPWR to claim higher damages 
providing proof of higher actually incurred damages. 

Any delay in payment of an invoice gives N&S the right to (i) suspend all pending 
orders with immediate effect; (ii) request a cash prepayment or another guarantee